7310

STANDARD UIL COMPANY OF TEXAS

A DIVISION OF CALIFORNIA OIL COMPANY O. BOX 1249 • HOUSTON 1. TEXAS

May 24, 1961

New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission P. O. Box 871 Santa Fe, New Mexico

Attention: Mr. A. L. Porter, Jr.

Gentlemen:

In reference to the application of Standard Oil Company of Texas, a Division of California Oil Company, dated May 16, 1961, for administrative approval of allowable transfer from its Vac-Edge Unit Well No. 4 in Lea County, New Mexico, attached are waivers received to date from the following offset operators: Colorado Oil & Gas Corporation, Phillips Petroleum Company, Sun Oil Company, and Tidewater Oil Company.

There has been no indication of any objections by the offset operators. When additional waivers are received, we will forward them to the Commission.

Yours very truly,

C. M. Segnar M N. Segnar, Chief Engineer

JRG:ja

Attachments

Drobed 15,61 March 15,161

Pac 23/0

TIDEWATER OIL COMPANY

P. O. BOX 1231 MIDLAND, TEXAS

May 19, 1961

<u>WAIVER</u>

New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission P. O. Box 871 Santa Fe, New Mexico

Attn: Mr. A. L. Porter, Jr.

Gentlemen:

We have been advised that Standard Oil Company of Texas, a Division of California Oil Company, is requesting administrative approval by the New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission to permit the transfer of allowable in the Vacuum-Abo Pool from its Vac-Edge Unit Well No.4, located in the NW/4 of NE/4 of Section 4, Township 18 South, Range 35 East, to its Vac-Edge Unit Wells No. 3 and No. 5, located in the NE/4 of NW/4 of Section 4, and SE/4 of NE/4 of Section 5, respectively, both in Township 18 South Range 35 East. The transferred allowable of the No. 4 well is to be divided equally between the No. 3 and No. 5 wells.

The purpose of the allowable transfer is to permit vertical reservoir communication tests in the Vac-Edge No. 4 well during a test period of 120 days.

As an offset operator, we hereby waive objection to the proposed allowable transfer by Standard Oil Company of Texas.

Yours very truly,

TIDEWATER OIL COMPANY

a de la companya de l

a

R. H. Coe, District Production Manager

RHC:ge

$\underline{W} \underline{A} \underline{I} \underline{V} \underline{E} \underline{R}$

may 19, 1967 Date

New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission P. O. Box 871 Santa Fe, New Mexico

Attention: Mr. A. L. Porter, Jr.

Gentlemen:

We have been advised that Standard Oil Company of Texas, a Division of California Oil Company, is requesting administrative approval by the New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission to permit the transfer of allowable in the Vacuum-Abo Pool from its Vac-Edge Unit Well No. 4, located in the NW/4 of NE/4 of Section 4, Township 18 South, Range 35 East, to its Vac-Edge Unit Wells No. 3 and No. 5, located in the NE/4 of NW/4 of Section 4, and SE/4 of NE/4 of Section 5, respectively, both in Township 18 South Range 35 East. The transferred allowable of the No. 4 well is to be divided equally between the No. 3 and No. 5 wells.

The purpose of the allowable transfer is to permit vertical reservoir communication tests in the Vac-Edge No. 4 well during a test period of 120 days.

As an offset operator, we hereby waive objection to the proposed allowable transfer by Standard Oil Company of Texas.

Yours very truly,

COLORADO OIL & GAS CORPORATION

May 22, 1961 Date

New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission P. O. Box 871 Santa Fe, New Mexico

Attention: Mr. A. L. Porter, Jr.

Gentlemen:

We have been advised that Standard Oil Company of Texas, a Division of California Oil Company, is requesting administrative approval by the New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission to permit the transfer of allowable in the Vacuum-Abo Pool from its Vac-Edge Unit Well No. 4, located in the NW/4 of NE/4 of Section 4, Township 18 South, Range 35 East, to its Vac-Edge Unit Wells No. 3 and No. 5, located in the NE/4 of NW/4 of Section 4, and SE/4 of NE/4 of Section 5, respectively, both in Township 18 South Range 35 East. The transferred allowable of the No. 4 well is to be divided equally between the No. 3 and No. 5 wells.

The purpose of the allowable transfer is to permit vertical reservoir communication tests in the Vac-Edge No. 4 well during a test period of 120 days.

As an offset operator, we hereby <u>waive objection</u> to the proposed allowable transfer by Standard Oil Company of Texas.

Yours very truly,

PHILLIPS PETROLEUM COMPANY

By

0. P. Nicola, Jr. Director of Proration Production Department

Date 5-19-61

New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission P. O. Box 871 Santa Fe, New Mexico

Attention: Mr. A. L. Porter, Jr.

Gentlemen:

We have been advised that Standard Oil Company of Texas, a Division of California Oil Company, is requesting administrative approval by the New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission to permit the transfer of allowable in the Vacuum-Abo Pool from its Vac-Edge Unit Well No. 4, located in the NW/4 of NE/4 of Section 4, Township 18 South, Range 35 East, to its Vac-Edge Unit Wells No. 3 and No. 5, located in the NE/4 of NW/4 of Section 4, and SE/4 of NE/4 of Section 5, respectively, both in Township 18 South Range 35 East. The transferred allowable of the No. 4 well is to be divided equally between the No. 3 and No. 5 wells.

The purpose of the allowable transfer is to permit vertical reservoir communication tests in the Vac-Edge No. 4 well during a test period of 120 days.

As an offset operator, we hereby <u>waive objection to</u> the proposed allowable transfer by Standard Oil Company of Texas.

Yours very truly,

SUN OIL COMPANY

and the second strategy is a second strategy with the states of the second strategy of the second second second

By U. C. Gallow



TIDEWATER OIL COMPANY

P. O. BOX 1231 MIDLAND, TEXAS

June 5, 1961

<u>W A I V E R</u>

New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission P. O. Box 871 Santa Fe, New Mexico

Attention: Mr. A. L. Porter, Jr.

Gentlemen:

We have been advised that Standard Oil Company of Texas, a Division of California Oil Company, is requesting approval by the New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission to permit the transfer of allowable in the Vacuum-Abo Pool from its Vac-Edge Unit No. 4, located in the NW/4 of NE/4 of Section 4, Township 18 South, Range 35 East, to its Vac Edge Unit Wells No. 3 and No. 6, located in the NE/4 of NW/4 of Section 4, and NE/4 of NE/4 of Section 4, respectively, both in Township 18 South, Range 35 East. The transferred allowable of the No. 4 well is to be divided equally between the No. 3 and No. 6 wells.

The purpose of the allowable transfer is to permit vertical reservoir communication tests in the Vac-Edge No. 4 well during a test period of 120 days.

As an offset operator, we hereby waive objection to the proposed allowable transfer by Standard Oil Company of Texas.

Yours very truly,

TIDEWATER OIL COMPANY

For GETTY OIL COMPANY

R. H. Coe, District Production Manager

RHC:ge

REBEINED May 41 1901 May 41 1901

Date June 9, 1961

New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission P. O. Box 871 Santa Fe, New Mexico

Attention: Mr. A. L. Porter, Jr.

Gentlemen:

S.F.J.

We have been advised that Standard Oil Company of Texas, a Division of California Oil Company, is requesting approval by the New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission to permit the transfer of allowable in the Vacuum-Abo Pool from its Vac-Edge Unit Well No. 4, located in the NW/4 of NE/4 of Section 4, Township 18 South, Range 35 East, to its Vac-Edge Unit Wells No. 3 and No. 6, located in the NE/4 of NW/4 of Section 4, and NE/4 of NE/4 of Section 4, respectively, both in Township 18 South, Range 35 East. The transferred allowable of the No. 4 well is to be divided equally between the No. 3 and No. 6 wells.

The purpose of the allowable transfer is to permit vertical reservoir communication tests in the Vac-Edge No. 4 well during a test period of 120 days.

As an offset operator, we hereby waive objection to the proposed allowable transfer by Standard Oil Company of Texas.

Yours very truly,

HUMBLE OIL & REFINING COMPANY

Wh By HP Hensley H. L. Hensley

Date June 5, 1961

New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission P. O. Box 871 Santa Fe, New Mexico

Attention: Mr. A. L. Porter, Jr.

Gentlemen:

We have been advised that Standard Oil Company of Texas, a Division of California Oil Company, is requesting approval by the New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission to permit the transfer of allowable in the Vacuum-Abo Pool from its Vac-Edge Unit Well No. 4, located in the NW/4 of NE/4 of Section 4, Township 18 South, Range 35 East, to its Vac-Edge Unit Wells No. 3 and No. 6, located in the NE/4 of NW/4 of Section 4, and NE/4 of NE/4 of Section 4, respectively, both in Township 18 South, Range 35 East. The transferred allowable of the No. 4 well is to be divided equally between the No. 3 and No. 6 wells.

The purpose of the allowable transfer is to permit vertical reservoir communication tests in the Vac-Edge No. 4 well during a test period of 120 days.

As an offset operator, we hereby waive objection to the proposed allowable transfer by Standard Oil Company of Texas.

Yours very truly,

MOBIL OIL COMPANY

FI. Davis

Date June 6, 1961

New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission P. O. Box 871 Santa Fe, New Mexico

Attention: Mr. A. L. Porter, Jr.

Gentlemen:

We have been advised that Standard Oil Company of Texas, a Division of California Oil Company, is requesting approval by the New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission to permit the transfer of allowable in the Vacuum-Abo Pool from its Vac-Edge Unit Well No. 4, located in the NW/4 of NE/4 of Section 4, Township 18 South, Range 35 East, to its Vac-Edge Unit Wells No. 3 and No. 6, located in the NE/4 of NW/4 of Section 4, and NE/4 of NE/4 of Section 4, respectively, both in Township 18 South, Range 35 East. The transferred allowable of the No. 4 well is to be divided equally between the No. 3 and No. 6 wells.

The purpose of the allowable transfer is to permit vertical reservoir communication tests in the Vac-Edge No. 4 well during a test period of 120 days.

As an offset operator, we hereby waive objection to the proposed allowable transfer by Standard Oil Company of Texas.

Yours very truly,

PHILLIPS PETROLEUM COMPANY

By

O. P. Nicola, Jr. Director of Proration Production Department

Date 6-23-61

New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission P. O. Box 871 Santa Fe, New Mexico

Attention: Mr. A. L. Porter, Jr.

Gentlemen:

We have been advised that Standard Oil Company of Texas, a Division of California Oil Company, is requesting approval by the New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission to permit the transfer of allowable in the Vacuum-Abo Pool from its Vac-Edge Unit Well No. 4, located in the NW/4 of NE/4 of Section 4, Township 18 South, Range 35 East, to its Vac-Edge Unit Wells No. 3 and No. 6, located in the NE/4 of NW/4 of Section 4, and NE/4 of NE/4 of Section 4, respectively, both in Township 18 South, Range 35 East. The transferred allowable of the No. 4 well is to be divided equally between the No. 3 and No. 6 wells.

The purpose of the allowable transfer is to permit vertical reservoir communication tests in the Vac-Edge No. 4 well during a test period of 120 days.

As an offset operator, we hereby waive objection to the proposed allowable transfer by Standard Oil Company of Texas.

Yours very truly,

REFUBLIC NATURAL GAS COMPANY

By ME Jallien

<u>WAIVER</u>

Date June 7, 1961

New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission P. O. Box 871 Santa Fe, New Mexico

Attention: Mr. A. L. Porter, Jr.

Gentlemen:

We have been advised that Standard Oil Company of Texas, a Division of California Oil Company, is requesting approval by the New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission to permit the transfer of allowable in the Vacuum-Abo Pool from its Vac-Edge Unit Well No. 4, located in the NW/4 of NE/4 of Section 4, Township 18 South, Range 35 East, to its Vac-Edge Unit Wells No. 3 and No. 6, located in the NE/4 of NW/4 of Section 4, and NE/4 of NE/4 of Section 4, respectively, both in Township 18 South, Range 35 East. The transferred allowable of the No. 4 well is to be divided equally between the No. 3 and No. 6 wells.

The purpose of the allowable transfer is to permit vertical reservoir communication tests in the Vac-Edge No. 4 well during a test period of 120 days.

As an offset operator, we hereby waive objection to the proposed allowable transfer by Standard Oil Company of Texas.

Yours very truly,

SHELL OIL COMPANY

R. L. Rankin Division Production Manager

Date June 13, 1961

New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission P. O. Box 871 Santa Fe, New Mexico

Attention: Mr. A. L. Porter, Jr.

Gentlemen:

We have been advised that Standard Oil Company of Texas, a Division of California Oil Company, is requesting approval by the New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission to permit the transfer of allowable in the Vacuum-Abo Pool from its Vac-Edge Unit Well No. 4, located in the NW/4 of NE/4 of Section 4, Township 18 South, Range 35 East, to its Vac-Edge Unit Wells No. 3 and No. 6, located in the NE/4 of NW/4 of Section 4, and NE/4 of NE/4 of Section 4, respectively, both in Township 18 South, Range 35 East. The transferred allowable of the No. 4 well is to be divided equally between the No. 3 and No. 6 wells.

The purpose of the allowable transfer is to permit vertical reservoir communication tests in the Vac-Edge No. 4 well during a test period of 120 days.

As an offset operator, we hereby waive objection to the proposed allowable transfer by Standard Oil Company of Texas.

Yours very truly,

SINCLAIR OIL & GAS COMPANY

By 17 Aullia

N. F. Gulledge Assist. Division Production Supt. Form O. K.

WAIVER

Date

New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission P. O. Box 871 Santa Fe, New Mexico

Attention: Mr. A. L. Porter, Jr.

Gentlemen:

We have been advised that Standard Oil Company of Texas, a Division of California Oil Company, is requesting approval by the New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission to permit the transfer of allowable in the Vacuum-Abo Pool from its Vac-Edge Unit Well No. 4, located in the NW/4 of NE/4 of Section 4, Township 18 South, Range 35 East, to its Vac-Edge Unit Wells No. 3 and No. 6, located in the NE/4 of NW/4 of Section 4, and NE/4 of NE/4 of Section 4, respectively, both in Township 18 South, Range 35 East. The transferred allowable of the No. 4 well is to be divided equally between the No. 3 and No. 6 wells.

The purpose of the allowable transfer is to permit vertical reservoir communication tests in the Vac-Edge No. 4 well during a test period of 120 days.

As an offset operator, we hereby waive objection to the proposed allowable transfer by Standard Oil Company of Texas.

Yours very truly,

SKELLY OIL COMPANY I W

$\underline{W} \underline{A} \underline{I} \underline{V} \underline{E} \underline{R}$

Date June 2, 1961

New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission P. O. Box 871 Santa Fe, New Mexico

Attention: Mr. A. L. Porter, Jr.

Gentlemen:

We have been advised that Standard Oil Company of Texas, a Division of California Oil Company, is requesting approval by the New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission to permit the transfer of allowable in the Vacuum-Abo Pool from its Vac-Edge Unit Well No. 4, located in the NW/4 of NE/4 of Section 4, Township 18 South, Range 35 East, to its Vac-Edge Unit Wells No. 3 and No. 6, located in the NE/4 of NW/4 of Section 4, and NE/4 of NE/4 of Section 4, respectively, both in Township 18 South, Range 35 East. The transferred allowable of the No. 4 well is to be divided equally between the No. 3 and No. 6 wells.

The purpose of the allowable transfer is to permit vertical reservoir communication tests in the Vac-Edge No. 4 well during a test period of 120 days.

As an offset operator, we hereby waive objection to the proposed allowable transfer by Standard Oil Company of Texas.

Yours very truly,

SUN OIL COMPANY

A. R. Ballou By panvill thetes

collaboration of the

Date June 1, 1961

New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission P. O. Box 871 Santa Fe, New Mexico

Attention: Mr. A. L. Porter, Jr.

Gentlemen:

We have been advised that Standard Oil Company of Texas, a Division of California Oil Company, is requesting approval by the New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission to permit the transfer of allowable in the Vacuum-Abo Pool from its Vac-Edge Unit Well No. 4, located in the NW/4 of NE/4 of Section 4, Township 18 South, Range 35 East, to its Vac-Edge Unit Wells No. 3 and No. 6, located in the NE/4 of NW/4 of Section 4, and NE/4 of NE/4 of Section 4, respectively, both in Township 18 South, Range 35 East. The transferred allowable of the No. 4 well is to be divided equally between the No. 3 and No. 6 wells.

The purpose of the allowable transfer is to permit vertical reservoir communication tests in the Vac-Edge No. 4 well during a test period of 120 days.

As an offset operator, we hereby waive objection to the proposed allowable transfer by Standard Oil Company of Texas.

Yours very truly,

THE SUPERIOR OIL COMPANY

By L. J. Willie

P. O. Box 1521 Houston 1, Texas

Date June 6, 1961

New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission P. O. Box 871 Santa Fe, New Mexico

Attention: Mr. A. L. Porter, Jr.

Gentlemen:

We have been advised that Standard Oil Company of Texas, a Division of California Oil Company, is requesting approval by the New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission to permit the transfer of allowable in the Vacuum-Abo Pool from its Vac-Edge Unit Well No. 4, located in the NW/4 of NE/4 of Section 4, Township 18 South, Range 35 East, to its Vac-Edge Unit Wells No. 3 and No. 6, located in the NE/4 of NW/4 of Section 4, and NE/4 of NE/4 of Section 4, respectively, both in Township 18 South, Range 35 East. The transferred allowable of the No. 4 well is to be divided equally between the No. 3 and No. 6 wells.

The purpose of the allowable transfer is to permit vertical reservoir communication tests in the Vac-Edge No. 4 well during a test period of 120 days.

As an offset operator, we hereby waive objection to the proposed allowable transfer by Standard Oil Company of Texas.

Yours very truly,

TEXAS PACIFIC COAL & OIL COMPANY

Vice President, Production



TIDEWATER OIL COMPANY

P. O. BOX 1231 MIDLAND, TEXAS

June 2, 1961

New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission P. O. Box 871 Sante Fe, New Mexico

Attention: Mr. A. L. Porter, Jr.

Gentlemen:

We have been advised that Standard Oil Company of Texas, a Division of California Oil Company, is requesting approval by the New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission to permit the transfer of allowable in the Vacuum-Abo Pool from its Vac-Edge Unit Well No. 4, located in the NW/4 of NE/4 of Section 4, Township 18 South, Range 35 East, to its Vac-Edge Unit Wells No. 3 and No. 6, located in the NE/4 of NW/4 of Section 4, and NE/4 of NE/4 of Section 4, respectively, both in Township 18 South, Range 35 East. The transferred allowable of the No. 4 well is to be divided equally between the No. 3 and No. 6 wells

The purpose of the allowable transfer is to permit vertical reservoir communication tests in the Vac-Edge No. 4 well during a test period of 120 days.

As an offset operator, we hereby waive objection to the proposed allowable transfer by Standard Oil Company of Texas

Yours very truly,

TIDEWATER OIL COMPANY

By: <u>Hwenhenn</u> H. G. Wesberry & Ass't. Prod. Mgr. (Dist.)

SHK/

(me 310 2310 Date 6-23-61

New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission P. O. Box 871 Santa Fe, New Mexico

Attention: Mr. A. L. Porter, Jr.

Gentlemen:

We have been advised that Standard Oil Company of Texas, a Division of California Oil Company, is requesting approval by the New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission to permit the transfer of allowable in the Vacuum-Abo Pool from its Vac-Edge Unit Well No. 4, located in the NW/4 of NE/4 of Section 4, Township 18 South, Range 35 East, to its Vac-Edge Unit Wells No. 3 and No. 6, located in the NE/4 of NW/4 of Section 4, and NE/4 of NE/4 of Section 4, respectively, both in Township 18 South, Range 35 East. The transferred allowable of the No. 4 well is to be divided equally between the No. 3 and No. 6 wells.

WAIVER

21

The purpose of the allowable transfer is to permit vertical reservoir communication tests in the Vac-Edge No. 4 well during a test period of 120 days.

As an offset operator, we hereby waive objection to the proposed allowable transfer by Standard Oil Company of Texas.

Yours very truly,

REPUBLIC NATURAL GAS COMPANY

By M. E Falliam